Diane Holth, 77, of Carrington, ND passed away on Tuesday, April 16, 2024 in Surprise, AZ.

Diane Holth was born on April 24, 1946 to Donald and Ruth (Frosaker) Holtz in New Rockford, ND. She graduated from New Rockford High School in 1964 and went on to Interstate Business College. Diane married Charles Holth and they were the parents of four children, Jim, Matthew, Dustin and Jeri Dee.

She is survived by her four children, Jim (Adele) Holth, Matthew Holth, Dustin Holth and Jeri Dee Holth (Nate); grandchildren, Cassidy, Holly, Alexa and Jackson.

Diane was preceded in death by her husband, Charles in 1986 and her parents.

Celebrating

THE LIFE OF



Diane Holth

APRIL 24, 1946 – APRIL 16, 2024

Her Journey's Just Begun

Her journey's just begun Don't think of her as gone away, Her journey's just begun, Life holds so many facets, This earth is only one, Just think of her as resting, From the sorrows and the tears, In a place of warmth and comfort, Where there are no days or years, Think how she must be wishing, That we could know today, How nothing but our sadness, Can really pass away, And think of her as living, In the hearts of those she touched. For nothing loved is ever lost, And she was loved so much.

Celebrating A Life Well Lived Diane Kay Holth

April 24, 1946 – New Rockford, ND

April 16, 2024 – Surprise, AZ

CELEBRATION OF LIFE Saturday, May 18, 2024 1:00PM - 4:00PM Evans Funeral Home, New Rockford, ND

HONORARY PALLBEARERS All of Diane's Family & Friends

BURIAL Barlow Cemetery, Barlow, ND

Arrangements by Evans Funeral Home – Carrington & New Rockford, ND www.EvansFuneralHomeND.com